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653—2.13(17A,22) Availability of records.

2.13(1) Open records. Agency records are open for public inspection and copying unless otherwise
provided by rule or law.

2.13(2) Confidential records. The following records may be withheld from public inspection.
Records are listed by category, according to the legal basis for withholding them from public inspection.

a. Tax records made available to the agency. (Iowa Code sections 422.70 and 422.72)

b.  Records which are exempt from disclosure under lowa Code section 22.7.

c¢.  All information in complaint and investigation files maintained by the agency for purposes of
licensee discipline except that the information may be released to the licensee once a licensee disciplinary
proceeding has been initiated by the filing of formal charges and a notice of hearing is confidential in
accordance with lowa Code section 272C.6(4).

d.  Criminal history or prior misconduct of an applicant for licensure. (Iowa Code chapters 22,
147, and 692)

e. Information relating to the contents of an examination for licensure. (Iowa Code section 147.21)

/- Information relating to the results of an examination for licensure other than final score
except for information about the results of an examination which is given to the person who took the
examination. (Iowa Code section 147.21)

g. Information contained in professional substance abuse reports or other investigative reports
relating to the abuse of controlled substances. (Iowa Code chapter 125 and section 228.2 and 42 U.S.C.
290 ee-3 and ftf-3)

h.  Minutes of closed meetings of the agency. (Iowa Code section 21.5(4))

i.  The record of a disciplinary hearing which is closed to the public. However, in the event a
record is transmitted to the district court pursuant to lowa Code section 17A.19(16) for purposes of
judicial review, the record shall not be considered confidential unless the district court so orders. (Iowa
Code sections 21.5(4) and 272C.6(4))

j- Records which constitute attorney work product, attorney-client communications, or which are
otherwise privileged. Attorney work product is confidential under Iowa Code sections 22.7(4), 622.10,
and 622.11, Towa R.C.P. 122(c), Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3), and case law. Attorney-client communications
are confidential under Iowa Code sections 622.10 and 622.11, the rules of evidence, the Code of
Professional Responsibility, and case law.

k. Any other information or records made confidential by law.

2.13(3) Authority to release confidential records. The agency may have discretion to disclose some
confidential records which are exempt from disclosure under lowa Code section 22.7 or other law.
Any person may request permission to inspect records withheld from inspection under a statute which
authorized limited or discretionary disclosure as provided in rule 653—2.4(17A,22). If the agency
initially determines that it will release such records, the agency may where appropriate notify interested
parties and withhold the records from inspection as provided in subrule 2.4(3).

2.13(4) Notwithstanding any statutory confidentiality provision, the board may share information
with the child support recovery unit through manual or automated means for the sole purpose of
identifying licensees or applicants subject to enforcement under lowa Code chapter 252J or 598.



